
 
 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 5 December 2024 6.00 pm 
Committee Rooms 1-2, 

City Hall 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Gary Hewson (Chair), Pat Vaughan (Vice-Chair), 
Natasha Chapman, Thomas Dyer, Adrianna McNulty, Neil Murray, 
Lucinda Preston, Anita Pritchard and Emily Wood 
 

Substitute member(s): 
 

Councillors Liz Bushell and Annie Currier 
 

Officers attending: 
 

Michelle Hoyles, Daren Turner, Paula Burton, Simon Colburn, 
Martin Kerrigan, Matt Hillman and Emily Holmes. 
 

A G E N D A 

SECTION A Page(s)  

1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 14 November 2024  
 

3 - 14 

2.  Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee Minutes - 31 October 2024  
 

15 - 28 

3.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

4.  Portfolio Holder under Scrutiny - Quality Housing  
 

29 - 64 

5.  Fire Safety Update  
 

65 - 70 

6.  Work Programme 2024-25  
 

71 - 82 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally blank.



Performance Scrutiny Committee 14 November 2024 

 
Present: Councillor Gary Hewson (in the Chair),  

Councillor Pat Vaughan, Councillor Natasha Chapman, 
Councillor Thomas Dyer, Councillor Neil Murray, 
Councillor Lucinda Preston and Councillor Anita Pritchard 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Adrianna McNulty and Councillor Emily Wood 
 

 
38.  Confirmation of Minutes - 26 September 2024  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2024 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair as a true record. 
 

39.  Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee Minutes - 5 September 2024  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee held on 26 
September 2024 be received. 
 

40.  Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor Pat Vaughan declared a Personal Interest with regard to the agenda 
item titled 'Portfolio Holder under Scrutiny - Customer Experience, Review and 
Resources'.  
 
Reason: His daughter worked in Revenues and Benefits at the City of Lincoln 
Council.  
 
Councillor Anita Pritchard declared a Personal Interest with regard to the agenda 
item titled 'Strategic Risk Register - Quarterly Review'.  
 
Reason She sat on the Lincoln Business Improvement Group Board as a 
representative of City of Lincoln Council.  
 
Councillor Thomas Dyer declared a Personal Interest with regard to the agenda 
item titled 'Strategic Risk Register - Quarterly Review'.  
 
Reason: He sat on the Lincoln Business Improvement Group Board in his 
capacity as a County Councillor.  
 

41.  Portfolio Holder under Scrutiny - Customer Experience, Review and 
Resources  

 
Councillor Rebecca Longbottom, Portfolio Holder for Customer Experience, 
Review and Resources:  
 

a) advised that during the summer a full review of Portfolio Holder 
responsibilities was undertaken to ensure the responsibilities continued to 
successfully align with the objectives of each portfolio 
 

b) highlighted that the review had seen her portfolio having gained some 
additional responsibilities, previously under the Portfolio Holder for Our 
People and Resources as detailed within her report, additionally Equality 

3

Item No. 1



and Diversity (Service User Prospective) had also joined her portfolio 
formerly under the Portfolio Holder for Reducing Inequalities 
 

c) reported that whilst a number of the services under her portfolio were 
back-office services, each played a vital role in supporting our front-line 
services and ensuring these functioned effectively 

 
d) presented her report to Performance Scrutiny Committee providing an 

insight into key activities and achievements during the past twelve months, 
covering the following main areas:  
 

 Audit 

 Channel Shift 

 The Council’s Website 

 Complaints Handling 

 Customer Engagement 

 Corporate Health and Safety 

 Democratic and Electoral Services 

 Equality and Diversity-Service User Perspective 

 ICT 

 Performance (Including Systems and Process) 

 Procurement (Excluding Social Value) 

 Project Management 

 Strategic Information 

 Revenues Service 
 

e) extended her thanks to the team of officers that supported her Portfolio for 
their hard work, dedication and commitment to supporting the residents of 
Lincoln 

 
f) invited members’ comments and questions. 

 
Members congratulated the Portfolio Holder on the content of her report, which 
was one of the best ones ever seen. 
 
Comments and questions were raised and responded to by the Portfolio Holder 
for Customer Experience, Review and Resources and/or officers as follows:  
 
Comment: It was disappointing that the Chair and Vice-Chair of Audit Committee 
had failed to attend both a recent Audit Committee meeting and the Fraud 
Awareness training offered to all members. 
Response: Audit Committee meetings and fraud awareness training were 
extremely important to the efficient and safe operation of the Council. The 
Portfolio Holder would ask the Chair and Vice Chair of Audit Committee why they 
failed to attend. Online module training or training via Teams meetings would be 
helpful to keep members up to speed. 
 
Question: How many people had been caught creating nuisance on motorised 
scooters? 
Response: This area of work was something only Lincolnshire Police could deal 
with. Officers would speak to the Public Protection and Anti-Social Behaviour 
Team to see if they could obtain the details. However, it was urged that members 
continued to report any incidents. 
 

4



Question: Why was it so difficult for the Member concerned to successfully log 
on to Citrix remotely? 
Response: Officers would speak to the IT help desk to seek address to this 
problem. There were currently modifications being trialled to make improvements 
to the system. 
 
Question: Why was the Lincoln Project Managem
[...]
Chair of the group would be the Chair of the Performance 
Scrutiny Committee. 

 

 The Group would be the main mechanism by which the Executive 
would formally consult scrutiny on the consideration of their budget 
proposals. 

 

 The meetings would be held in public and would be administered by 
Democratic Services. 

 

 Specific Portfolio Holders and Directors (or Assistant Directors) 
would be invited to attend the meetings of the group or be 
requested to provide written responses if so required. 

 

 Advice would be provided to the Group members by officers from 
the Council’s Financial Services Team. 

 

 The Chair of the Group shall be required to provide a report to the 
next full Performance Scrutiny Committee summarising the Groups 
findings and making recommendations to the Executive. 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The objectives and governance arrangements of the Budget Review 
Group for 2025/25 as set out in paragraphs 3.3-3.4 of the report be noted. 

 
2. The timetable for the Group as set out in paragraph 3.6 of the report be 

noted. 
3. Nominations for membership of the Group from leaders of the respective 

political groups, including the Vice Chair to be recommended by the larger 
political group. 

 
47.  Work Programme 2024-25  

 
The Chair: 
 

a) presented the draft work programme for 2024/25 as detailed at Appendix A 
of the report 

 
b) advised that the work programme for the Performance Scrutiny Committee 

was put forward annually for approval by Council; the work programme 
was then regularly updated throughout the year in consultation with the 
Performance Scrutiny Committee and its Chair 

 
c) reported that items had been scheduled in accordance with the existing 

work programme and officers’ guidance regarding the meetings at which 
the most up-to-date information could be reported to the committee; the 
work programme also included the list of portfolio holders under scrutiny 

12



 
d) requested any relevant comments or changes to the proposed work 

programme for 2024/25. 
 
RESOLVED that the work programme 2024/25 be noted. 
 

48.  Strategic Risk Register - Quarterly Review  
 

Emily Holmes, Assistant Director, Transformation and Strategic Development: 
 

a) presented Performance Scrutiny Committee with a status report of the 
Strategic Risk Register as at the end of the second quarter 2024/54 

 
b) reported that the strategic risk register currently contained fifteen risks as 

follows: 
 

1) Failure to engage & influence effectively with the Council’s strategic 
partners, council staff and all stakeholders to deliver against the 
Council’s new Vision 2030.  

 
2) Failure to deliver a sustainable Medium-Term Financial Strategy that 

supported delivery of the Council’s Vision (specifically in relation to the 
General Fund). 

 
3) Failure to deliver the Towards Financial Sustainability Programme.  

 
4) Failure to ensure compliance with existing and new statutory 

duties/functions. 
 

5) Failure to protect the local authority's long-term vision due to changing 
structures and relationships in local government and impact on size, 
scale and scope of the Council. 

 
6) Unable to meet the emerging changes required in the Council’s culture, 

behaviour and skills to support the delivery of the Council’s vision,  
transformational journey to one Council approach and service delivery. 

 
7) Insufficient levels of resilience and capacity exist in order to deliver key 

strategic projects & services within the Council. 
 

8) Decline in the economic prosperity within the City Centre. 
 

9) Failure to deliver key strategic projects. 
 

10) Failure of the Council’s key contractors and partners to remain 
sustainable and continue to deliver value for money. 

 
11)  Failure to protect the vulnerable in relation to the Council’s  PREVENT 

and compliance with safeguarding and domestic abuse duties. 
 

12)  Failure to mitigate against the risk of a successful cyber-attack agains
[...]
s 
 

 
24.  Confirmation of Minutes - 05 September 2024  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2024 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair as a true record, subject to a typographical 
amendment being corrected as agreed, and relevant additional information being 
circulated to members as requested. 
 

25.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

26.  Lincoln Tenants Panel (LTP) Project Update  
 

Mick Barber, Chair of Lincoln Tenants Panel (LTP), provided a written report 
which highlighted the Panel’s continued work on a variety of projects with 
Housing tenancy services, fire safety assurance, maintenance, business 
management and resident involvement teams. It held monthly meetings, weekly 
void inspections, quarterly complaints and Anti-Social Behaviour complaint 
reviews. The briefing note, designed as a regular update to members of Housing 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee, covered the following areas: 
 

 Mick Barber continued to attend Social Housing Quality Network Panel 
and ARCH committee meetings  

 

 LTP had attended all the following training seminars hosted by Four Million 
Homes and engaged with Tenant Participation Advisory Service (TPAS) 
national involvement week: 
 

o Service Influencers Day - session highlighted tenant reviews, 
scrutinises, and mystery shopping to improve housing service. 

o Community Do-ers Day – These sessions highlighted tenants 
associations, block and community champions who make a 
difference in their communities.  

o Decision Makers Day – session highlighted techniques used by 
tenant board members and tenants when making their voices heard 
as part of their Landlords Governance structure.  

15

Item No. 2



 

 LTP organised a joint training workshop with North Kesteven District 
Council tenants’ panel delivered by TPAS focusing on consumer standards 
and impact of Regulator of Social Housing’s Tenant Satisfaction Measures 
(TSM’s). LTP also attended th
[...]
be further populated in 

accordance with Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committees requests for topics of 
discussion and areas of preferred scrutiny to be used as a working 
document, added to or amended at members discretion at any time during 
the 2024/25 Municipal Year  

 
c. confirmed that the work programme included those areas for scrutiny 

linked to the strategic priorities of the Council and themed housing matters, 
to ensure that the work of the committee was relevant and proportionate.  

 
RESOLVED that the content of the Work Programme for 2024/25 be noted, 
subject to the following additions:  
 

26



 An update on the Downsizing Policy be presented to the next 
meeting of Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee to be held on 26 
November 2024. 

 The Assistant Director, Housing Management to liaise with 
Democratic Services, to reinstate the following agenda items on the 
work programme for future meetings (TBC) in lieu of holding 
Member Development sessions: 
 

 Tenancy Agreement 
 Allocations Policy Review 
 Caretaking Review  

 

 An update be provided at the next meeting of Housing Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee on 26 November 2024 in relation to Garage 
‘Rents/Empty/Vacant/Unused/Repairs/Lost Revenue and Future 
Planning’. 

 A six-monthly update on the Estate Regeneration Investment 
Programme be added to the work programme for the first meeting 
of the 2025/26 Municipal Year. 

27



This page is intentionally blank.



PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE      5 DECEMBER 2024  

REPORT BY COUNCILLOR DONALD NANNESTAD, PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR QUALITY 

HOUSING  

INTRODUCTION  

In this report I set out performance data for service areas which come under my portfolio 

which covers the Council’s own housing stock, regulation of private sector housing and health.  

There is a separate report on this agenda covering fire safety and I don’t go into any detail in 

this report save to say we are 100% compliant in carrying out fire safety checks to both our 

high rise and our low-rise flats. 

The major changes since my last report to this committee have been the Regulator of Social 

Housing (ROSH) expanding to cover local authorities from 1 April this year and policy 

announcements by Government since the July General Election. 

ROSH will be inspecting each Council HRA every four years on consumer standards whereas 

other registered providers are also inspected on governance and value for money. For 

consumer standards the outcomes are graded from C1 (highest) to C4 (lowest). The majority 

of inspections so far have produced either C2 or C3 results with the occasional C1 and C4. 

ROSH requires a range of Tenancy Satisfaction Measures which we also scrutinise within our 

own Council through the Housing Scrutiny Committee. ROSH comes with a fee of around 

£64,000 a year payable to the Regulator. 

In terms of Government announcements, the changes in Right to Buy will help. However, in 

the period between the autumn statement and the deadline for applications to be made 

under the previous system, we had over 90 applications. That is equivalent to the number 

which would normally be sold in around two years. 

Our 30 year Housing Revenue Account Business Plan is in place with the priorities being 

neighbourhood regeneration, delivering new homes, addressing climate change and 

developing and improving core services. 

There continues to be a housing crisis in the city. Although Local Housing Allowance (the 

amount available to be claimed for a property under housing benefit) has increased we are 

still in a situation where the vast majority of private sector rents are beyond the reach of 

anyone on housing benefit. 

Homelessness numbers continue to increase and the cost of temporary accommodation 

(which falls on the General Fund rather than the Housing Revenue Account) is a continuing 

challenge not just for our Council but for all Councils up and down the country. 

HOMELESSNESS  

Homelessness continues to b
[...]
l rights reserved – non-publically 

available 

64

https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/populationandmigration/populationestimates/bulletins/annualmidyearpopulationestimates/mid2018
https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/populationandmigration/populationestimates/bulletins/annualmidyearpopulationestimates/mid2018
https://digital.nhs.uk/data-and-information/publications/statistical/quality-and-outcomes-framework-achievement-prevalence-and-exceptions-data/2018-19-pas
https://digital.nhs.uk/data-and-information/publications/statistical/quality-and-outcomes-framework-achievement-prevalence-and-exceptions-data/2018-19-pas
https://vizhub.healthdata.org/gbd-compare/


PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 5 DECEMBER 2024 
 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

FIRE SAFETY UPDATE 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

HOUSING AND INVESTMENT 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

MARTIN KERRIGAN (FIRE SAFETY ASSURANCE MANAGER) 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To update Performance Scrutiny Committee on City of Lincoln Council’s (CoLC’s) 
current position regarding Fire Safety to the Housing stock including High Rise 
Tower Blocks, Supported Housing Schemes and Low Risk blocks only.  
 

2. Lincoln Tenants Panel (LTP) Consultation 
 

2.1 The Safety Assurance Team have been working on the quarterly return for the 
Regulator of Social Housing (ROSH) and collating other data for ROSH, along with 
ensuring to accommodate Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue with the recent fire safety 
audits.  
 

LTP have been consulted (sent the report) and any comments received will be 
presented in the Performance Scrutiny Committee meeting.  
  

3. Background 
 

3.1 The main legislation in terms of fire in England is ‘The Regulatory Reform (Fire 
Safety) Order 2005’, that puts a duty on the responsible person to undertake fire 
risk assessments and to ensure general fire precautions are undertaken.  
 

3.2 In addition, following the fire at Grenfell Tower in 2017 various new pieces of 
legislation came into force including ‘The Fire Safety Act 2021’, ‘The Fire Safety 
(England) Regulation 2022’ and ‘The Building Safety Act 2022’, with additional 
requirements for the responsible person (COLC) to undertake regarding fire safety.   

  
4. Progress to Compliance   

 
4.1 
 

The position of Technical Officer (Fire Safety) within the Safety Assurance team is 
still vacant after numerous unsuccessful attempts at recruiting to the post. 
However, from January 2025, the existing Technical Support Officer will be acting 
up into the role for 12 months. Expressions of interest amongst the Housing Repair 
Service (HRS) workforce have also been sent out to see if additional training in 
both Asbestos and Fire would provide further resilience within the area.  
 
The vacated Technical Officer Support post is currently being advertised for a 12-
month fixed term contract.  
 

4.2 A fire risk assessor was previously engaged to undertake Fire Risk Assessments 
(FRA’s) of low-rise (general needs) properties to reduce the backlog of premises 

65

Item No. 5



with no FRA. This piece of work is now complete, and all the Housing stock (High 
Rise, Supported Housing Schemes and Low-Rise blocks) have a current FRA.  
 

4.3 The table below shows an update of the current position regarding the Fire Risk 
Assessments.  
 

 Percentage with current FRA 

1. Tower Blocks 100.0 

  

Sheltered Housing Schemes  

 Percentage with current FRA 

2. Supported/ Sheltered Housing Schemes  100.0 

  

Low Rise Blocks   
Area Percentage with current FRA 

3. Ermine East 100.0 

4. Ermine West 100.0 

5. St Giles 100.0 

6. Burton Road and Newport 100.0 

7. City Centre 100.0 

8. Tower and Stamp End 100.0 

9. Birchwood 100.0 

10. Hartsholme  100.0 

11. Boultham 100.0 

12. Bracebridge 100.0 

Total Low Rise 100.0% 
 

  
4.4 Actions from the FRA are currently being monitored in a monthly meeting and 

actioned as appropriate. 
 

4.5 All three tower blocks were registered with the building safety regulator prio
[...]
ted for future/ ongoing performance monitoring. 
 

4.11 Inspection of fire doors continues to ensure compliance with the Fire Safety 
(England) Regulations. From the regulations there is a requirement for the 
communal fire doors within the high-rise blocks to be inspected on a quarterly basis 
and flat front doors to be inspected on an annual basis by best endeavours. The 
inspections are being undertaken with communal doors next due for inspection in 
November 2024 and flat front doors next planned to be inspected in February 2025 
with letters being sent out to residents for access.  
 
Inspections are being undertaken at the supported housing schemes with quarterly 
inspections of the communal fire doors however no flat front doors have been 
inspected as part of the programme in 2024, these have been planned in to be 
inspected in February 2025 with the high rise flat front doors.  
 
Inspections of the low-rise communal fire doors have commenced; however, high 
rise and supported housing schemes have continued to take a higher priority, and 
progress is slower than expected.  
 

4.12  As part of the resident engagement strategy a subgroup to the LTP has been 
created to form a fire safety/ building safety group. The group meets regularly, and 
a representative attended the fire safety audits to one of the supported housing 
schemes. More recently the group reviewed and inputted their comments to some 
fire safety information that is planned to be sent out to the tenants within the next 
few months. 
 

5. Strategic Priorities  
 

5.1 Let’s deliver quality housing 
 

67



 The programme to undertake Fire Risk Assessment to all properties as necessary 
is ongoing and although the properties without a Fire Risk Assessment is currently 
at zero this is to be monitored moving forward and any FRA’s to be reviewed/ 
undertaken as and when required.  
 

Simplify the recording and monitoring of actions arising from the fire risk 
assessment process.  

  
6. Orga
[...]
 blank.



  

 
PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

5 DECEMBER 2024  

 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2024/25 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

LEAD OFFICER:  
 

JESSICA CULLEN, DEMOCRATIC SERVICES OFFICER 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To present members with the Performance Scrutiny Committee work programme 

for 2024/25 (Appendix A). 
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
2.3 

The work programme for the Performance Scrutiny Committee is put forward 
annually for approval by Council. The work programme is then regularly updated 
throughout the year in consultation with the Performance Scrutiny Committee 
and its chair. 
 
Items have been scheduled in accordance with the existing work programme 
and officers’ guidance regarding the meetings at which the most up-to-date 
information can be reported to the committee.  
 
The work programme includes the list of portfolio holders under scrutiny. 
 

3. Recommendation 
 

3.1 
 
 

That members offer any relevant comments or changes on the proposed work 
programme. 

  
 

Key Decision No 
 

Do the Exempt Information Categories 
Apply 
 

No 

Call In and Urgency: Is the decision one 
to which Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules apply? 
 

 
No 

Does the report contain Appendices? 
 

Yes 

If Yes, how many Appendices? 
 

1 
 

Lead Officer:  Jessica Cullen, Democratic Services 
Officer 

Email: jessica.cullen@lincoln.gov.uk  
 

 

71

Item No. 6

mailto:jessica.cullen@lincoln.gov.uk


This page is intentionally blank.



  

 

Performance Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2024-25 

 
 
 
 
23 May 2024 
 

Item(s) 

 

Responsible 
Person(s) 

Strategic Priority/ Comments 

Standard Items 

Financial Performance (Detailed): Outturn 2023/24 Quarter 4  Laura Shipley 
Quarterly Report Professional 
High Performing Services 
 

Treasury Management Stewardship and Actual Prudential Indicators 
Report 2023/24 (Outturn)  

Laura Shipley 
Six Monthly Report Professional 
High Perfor
[...]
etailed) – Quarterly Monitoring: Quarter 3 Laura Shipley Quarterly Report  
Professional High Performing 
Services 

Performance Quarterly Monitoring: Quarter 3 Graham Rose Quarterly Report  
Professional High Performing 
Services 

Treasury Management : Quarter 3 Laura Shipley Quarterly Report  
Professional High Performing 
Services 

Strategic Risk Register – Quarterly Report Quarter 3 Laura Shipley Quarterly Report  
Professional High Performing 
Services 

Feedback from Budget Review Group Laura Shipley Annual Report  
Professional High Performing 
Services 

Section 106 Contributions Update Nicola Collins Annual Report 
Lets Drive Economic Growth 

 
 
 
 
 

81



  

 
 
 
 13 March 2025 
 

Item(s) 

 

Responsible 
Person(s) 

Strategic Priority/ Comments 

Standard Items 

Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee Minutes  Democratic Services 
Regular Report  
Let’s Deliver Quality Housing 

Draft Work Programme for 2024-2025 Democratic Services 
Regular Report 

Monitoring Items   

Targets for 2025/26 Graham Rose Annual Report 

 
 
 
Portfolio Under Scrutiny Sessions 
 

Date Portfolio 

25 July 2024 Reducing Inequality 

15 August 2024 Climate and Corporate Strategy 

26 September 2024 Remarkable Place 

14 November 2024 Customer Experience, Review and Resources 

5 December 2024 Quality Housing 

23 January 2025 Inclusive Economic Growth 

 
 
 

82


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes - 14 November 2024
	2 Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee Minutes - 31 October 2024
	4 Portfolio Holder under Scrutiny - Quality Housing
	Portfolio Holder Responsibilities USE THIS ONE
	Appendix A - Private Housing
	Appendix B - Housing Revenue Account
	Appendix C - Health Profile
	Appendix D - Lincoln City South Neigbourhood Team profile
	Appendix E - Lincoln North Neighbourhood Team profile

	5 Fire Safety Update
	6 Work Programme 2024-25
	Performance Scrutiny Work Programme 2024






Minutes of the meeting


Performance Scrutiny Committee 5 December 2024 

 
Present: Councillor Gary Hewson (in the Chair),  

Councillor Pat Vaughan, Councillor Thomas Dyer, 
Councillor Adrianna McNulty, Councillor Neil Murray, 
Councillor Lucinda Preston, Councillor Anita Pritchard, 
Councillor Emily Wood and Councillor Donald Nannestad 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Natasha Chapman and Daren Turner 
 

 
51.  Confirmation of Minutes - 14 November 2024  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2024 be 
confirmed as a true record. 
 

52.  Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee Minutes - 31 October 2024  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2024 be 
confirmed as a true record 
 

53.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

54.  Portfolio Holder under Scrutiny - Quality Housing  
 

Donald Nannestad, Portfolio Holder for Quality Housing: 
 

a) advised that performance data for service areas which came under his 
portfolio covered the Council’s own housing stock, regulation of private 
sector housing and health  

 
b) highlighted those major changes since his last report had been the 

Regulator of Social Housing (ROSH) expanding to cover local authorities 
from 1 April this year and policy announcements by Government since the 
July General Election 

 
c) reported that in terms of Government announcements, the changes in 

Right to Buy would help, however, in the period between the autumn 
statement and the deadline for applications to be made under the previous 
system, over 90 applications were received which was the equivalent to 
the number which would normally be sold in around two years. 

 
d) presented his report to Performance Scrutiny Committee providing an 

insight into key activities and achievements during the past twelve months, 
covering the following main areas:  

 

 Homelessness 

 Tenancy Services 

 Voids 

 Housing Repairs 

 Housing Investment 

 New Build 

 Decarbonisation 



 Control Centre 

 Private Sector Housing 

 Health 
 

e) extended his thanks to the team of officers that supported his Portfolio for 
their hard work, dedication and commitment to supporting the residents of 
Lincoln 

 
f) invited members’ comments and questions. 

 
Question: Why did Park and Carholme wards have the highest number of 
complaints regarding dis-repair? 
Response: Complaints were received from private and rented accommodation. 
Park and Carholme ward were the two wards with the biggest numbers of private 
and rented properties which was reflected in the number of complaints. 
 
Question: Who carried out the inspections of City of Lincoln Council properties? 
Response: The Council had entered into a contractual agreement with an 
external contractor to undertake stock condition surveys. A small number of 
unresponsive surveys would be undertaken by existing City Council employees. 
 
Question: What was the Lincoln Home Standard? 
Response: The Lincoln Home Standard was developed locally by the Lincoln 
Tenants Panel (LTP) to agree to some enhancement of homes. It was being 
reviewed in anticipation to decent homes round two which included exploring 
different floor coverings if a property became void. Local enhancement on decent 
homes was in the process of being reviewed but wasn’t yet complete. A report 
would be submitted to a future Portfolio Holder meeting on the management of 
homes for customers.  
 
Question: If the inspections were undertaken by a contractor, how much would it 
cost? 
Response: To complete and independent 20% stock condition survey of the 
stock, it would cost around £137,000. 
 
Following a brief discussion on the matter, Gary Hewson, Chair of Performance 
Scrutiny Committee raised concerns in relation to health in the city and 
highlighted that every year the statistics showed that regionally and nationally it 
was very poor. 
 
In response, the Portfolio Holder for Quality Housing explained that there were a 
number of reasons for this but the main issue was due to the lack of support 
services and NHS funds. The best way to access information currently was 
through e-gyms as it enabled officers to measure statistics more closely. There 
also needed to be improvements through the primary care trusts and mental 
health services. 
 
The Chair concluded the item, and on behalf of the Committee made a 
recommendation to the Executive expressing its concerns around health and 
requested that they view the current Health statistics and liaise with the Local MP 
with a view to receiving suggestions on what improvements could be made 
locally. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 



a) Performance Scrutiny Committee submit a recommendation to the 
Executive to review the current health statistics and liaise with the Local 
MP on what improvements could be made locally. 

 
b) The content of the report be noted with thanks. 

 
55.  Fire Safety Update  

 
Martin Kerrigan, Fire Safety Assurance Manager: 
 

a) presented an update to Performance Scrutiny Committee on City of 
Lincoln Council’s (CoLC’s) current position regarding Fire Safety to the 
Housing stock including High Rise Tower Blocks, Supported Housing 
Schemes and Low Risk blocks only 

 
b) stated that the main legislation in terms of fire in England was ‘The 

Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005’, that put a duty on the 
responsible person to undertake fire risk assessments and ensured 
general fire precautions were undertaken. 

 
c) highlighted that in addition, following the fire at Grenfell Tower in 2017 

various new pieces of legislation came into force including ‘The Fire Safety 
Act 2021’, ‘The Fire Safety (England) Regulation 2022’ and ‘The Building 
Safety Act 2022’, with additional requirements for the responsible person 
(COLC) to undertake regarding fire safety   

 
d) referred to the table at 4.3 of his report which outlined the current position 

regarding Fire Risk Assessments 
 

e) explained that: 
 

 The inspection of fire doors continued to ensure compliance with 
the Fire Safety (England) Regulations.  

 From the regulations there was a requirement for the communal fire 
doors within the high-rise blocks to be inspected on a quarterly 
basis and flat front doors to be inspected on an annual basis by 
best endeavours.  

 The inspections were being undertaken with communal doors next 
due for inspection in November 2024 and flat front doors next 
planned to be inspected in February 2025, with letters being sent 
out to residents for access.  

 
f) welcomed members comments and questions. 

 
Question: Had all fire doors been located correctly? 
Response: A lot of sites had ‘fit for purpose’ fire doors but a few weren’t certified. 
As part of the inspections, the size, depth, etc was assessed to ensure it was a 
fire door when it was originally installed. 
 
Question: Were there officers trained for assessing fire doors? 
Response: Yes, there were fully trained accredited officers to carry out 
assessments. 
 
Question: Had all the cladding similar to Grenfell been changed? 
Response: There was no flammable cladding on any tower blocks anymore. 



 
Question: Would the position of the Technical Officer be recruited to?  
Response: Officers provided assurance that the role had development 
opportunities. Agency staff were currently carrying out fire inspections, shadowing 
and mentoring until more permanent measures were put in place. 
 
Question: Could noticeboards be put in the flats to show residents they’d been 
assessed? 
Response: It wasn’t possible at the moment. The website was being reviewed 
but there were restrictions with the current website. Plans were being put in place 
to expand it and customers would then have access to when their fire door was 
last inspected and when the last fire risk assessment was carried out including 
any outstanding actions. There was a slight issue around flat front doors and 
leaseholders as technically they weren’t owned by the Council. Officers confirmed 
a report would be submitted to Performance Scrutiny Committee in 6 months on 
options going forward regarding leaseholders. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) A report be submitted to Performance Scrutiny Committee in 6 months 
presenting the options going forward regarding inspection of flats owned 
by Leaseholders. 

 
b) The report be noted with thanks. 

 
56.  Work Programme 2024-25  

 
The Chair: 
 

a) presented the draft work programme for 2024/25 as detailed at Appendix A 
of the report 

 
b) advised that the work programme for the Performance Scrutiny Committee 

was put forward annually for approval by Council; the work programme 
was then regularly updated throughout the year in consultation with the 
Performance Scrutiny Committee and its Chair 

 
c) reported that items had been scheduled in accordance with the existing 

work programme and officers’ guidance regarding the meetings at which 
the most up-to-date information could be reported to the committee; the 
work programme also included the list of portfolio holders under scrutiny 

 
d) requested any relevant comments or changes to the proposed work 

programme for 2024/25. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) An update report be submitted to Performance Scrutiny Committee on the 
first meeting of the new municipal year to review the options going forward 
regarding inspections on flats owned by Leaseholders. 

 
b) The work programme 2024/25 be noted. 

 


